A RESOLUTION TO ACCEPT JURISDICTION) RESOLUTION NO. 22 OF CERTAIN COUNTY ROADS.) for 1980

WHEREAS, the City of Lebanon has formally requested by Resolution that Linn County initiate proceedings necessary to surrender jurisdiction of certain County Roads hereafter described to the City of Lebanon; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of ORS 373.270, the Linn County Board of Commissioners signed an order (Road File No. 750) offering the City of Lebanon jurisdiction over certain County Roads hereafter described;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEBANON:

Section 1. That the City of Lebanon hereby accepts absolute jurisdiction of the following County Roads for all purposes of repair, construction, improvement, and the levying and collection of assessments:

- 2nd Street from "H" Street to South Main Road in Lebanon.
- Airport Road from 5th Street to Main Street (Highway 20) in Lebanon.
- South Main Road from 2nd Street to Main Street (Highway 20) in Lebanon.
- 4) South Main Road from Cedar Drive to Vaughan Lane in Lebanon.
- 5) Walker Road from 6th Street to 7th Street in Lebanon.

Passed by the Council by a vote of 5 for and 0 against, and approved by the Mayor this 23^{n} day of July, 1980.

Val · ()

.

ATTEST:

Recorder